
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 25 June 2015 at 1.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Sam Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Cllr. R. B. Begy, OBE 

Cllr. J. Boyce 
Cllr. L. Breckon 

Miss. Helen Carter 
Cllr. M. Graham 

Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
Cllr. K. Master 

Cllr. O. O'Shea 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Cllr. R. Page 
Cllr. T. J. Pendleton 
Cllr. L. Senior 
Cllr. D. Slater 
Cllr. M. Sood, MBE 
Cllr. P. Westley 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Election of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 A Chairman will be elected for the period up to June 2016. 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Vice-Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 A Vice-Chairman will be elected for the period up to June 2016. 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2015.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

4.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

5.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Membership of the Police and Crime Panel.  
 

County Solicitor 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

8.  
  

PCC's Annual Report 2014/15.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

(Pages 19 - 86) 

 The Panel is required in the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 to “review 
and make a report or recommendations on the PCC’s Annual Report to the Commissioner”. 

 

 

9.  
  

Ethics, Integrity and Complaints Committee.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

(Pages 87 - 
108) 

10.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy - Update.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

(Pages 109 - 
112) 

11.  
  

Dates of meetings in 2015.  
 

 
 

 

 The remaining meetings of the Panel scheduled to take place in 2015 are: 
 

• Wednesday 16 September at 1.00pm; and 

• Wednesday 16 December at 1.00pm 

 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 23 March 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. R. B. Begy, OBE 
Cllr. David Bill MBE 
Cllr. J. Boyce 
Miss. Helen Carter 
Cllr. A. V. Greenwood MBE 
 

Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Sarah Russell 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. D. Slater 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. William Liquorish, Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE and Cllr. Paul Westley 
 
In attendance 
 
Sir Clive Loader, Police and Crime Commissioner, Simon Cole, Chief Constable and 
Paul Stock, Chief Executive 
 

119. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

120. Public Question Time.  
 
No questions had been received. 
 

121. Urgent Items.  
 
The Chairman advised that he had agreed to consider the following two items: 
 

• Tony Greenwood – Apology 

• David Morgan - Retirement 
 

122. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

123. Police Complaint Statistics 2013/14 and 2014/15.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Chief Constable concerning the Force’s 
performance
[...]
ion to PCCs investigating complaints against themselves. The Chief 
Constable was responsible for doing this in the Force and the operation of the 
complaints system was important to the discharge of these responsibilities; 
 

• In response to a request for more recent data, the Chief Constable stated that the 
report had been produced to respond to the issues raised by the Panel. He 
suggested that there was a wealth of data available to compare performance with 
other forces and a breakdown according to complaints against frontline police 
officers, PCSOs and specials. The Chief Constable looked at all data available and 
any trends that became evident; 
 

• The PCC could not attend hearings for staff, however as of May new legislation 
would mean hearings would be held in public. All panels had a serving independent 
member to ensure that the views of the public were represented; 
 

• Complaints could be made by telephone, online, email, post, via the IPCC or at a 
station. There was no evidence to suggest that station closures had affected the 
number of complaints received; 
 

• The OPCC had looked at how other forces had conducted their complaints 
processes. Other forces operated an earlier triage of the complaints to ensure they 
were dealt with quickly. This is one option the PCC was looking into; 
 

• Most complaints related to “neglect of duty” or “incivility”. This trend was reflected 
nationally. The Chief Constable was keen to see how this might change with the 

4



 
 

 

3

introduction of body worn video. Issues of training frontline staff would be 
addressed; 
 

• The PCC did not intend to target specific complaints categories going forward, 
though he did expect and hope to see continuous improvement. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; 

 
(b) That a report be brought to the Panel on complaints performance in September 

including some further data, including comparisons with other forces and a 
breakdown for complaints made against all categories of frontline police staff. 
 

124. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Panel to vary the order of 
business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

125. Force Change Programme Update.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning an 
update on the Force Change programme which had become operational from 9 February 
2015. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 7”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• One amendment to the report was highlighted. The PCC now believed that, 
following some work that had taken place between the OPCC and OCC, the budget 
gap was nearer to £27.8 million. A further report on the Medium Term Financial 
Plan would be brought to the Panel in June; 
 

• The Force was on track to deliver £10.2 million savings for this financial year. One 
of the challenges going forward would be the setting of accurate budgetary 
projections. Government top slicing of budgets had made this more difficult; 
 

• In response to concerns that had been raised in the City that response teams were 
coming to crime scenes from Loughborough and were often not managing to find 
their way to sites in the City, the Chief Constable reported that these issues were 
being looked into as part of the monitoring of the early stages of delivery of the new 
policing model; 
 

• The Force’s back office had the third lowest costs of any force in the country. 
Further saving possibilities were being investigated, including the outsourcing of 
some functions though this were not expected to yield large scale savings; 
 

• The PCC was content that the work carried out thus far to put the new model in 
place was able to respond to the realities of modern crime. The PCC hoped that 
projections going forward would provide a reasonable basis on which effective and 
prudent financial planning could take place; 
 

5



 
 

 

4

• The PCC was happy that Leicestershire was currently gaining from Government’s 
top slicing. He felt this was unlikely to continue to be the case. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

126. Child Sexual Exploitation Review.  
 
The Panel considered a statement by the PCC concerning his review of Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) cases over the last 20 years. Prior to inviting the PCC to deliver his 
statement, it was made clear that the panel had been allowed access to the statement 
shortly ahead of the meeting in order to enable them to develop any key lines of enquiry 
to pursue with the Commissioner.  
 
In asking the Commissioner to deliver his statement, the Chairman took the opportunity 
to thank the Commissioner for having conducted this review so expediently following the 
publication of the independent report on CSE cases in Rotherham. 
 
“On 2nd

 

September last year, following the publication of the Alexis Jay report into Child 
Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham, I commissioned the Force to conduct a wide ranging 
review going back 20 years into CSE in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  
 
We all vividly remember the sense of shock and outrage we felt when hearing about the 
systematic abuse of 1,400 children in Rotherham, and I felt it was critical that we 
examined our own past to determine whether the children in this area had been properly 
safeguarded.  
 
The terms of reference for the review (which became known as Operation Sepia) were 
fourfold, namely:  
 
1.  To review information held within all of Leicestershire Police’s crime and intelligence 

systems regarding suspected child abuse / grooming in the Force area during the 
past 20 years.  

 
2.  To review both the action(s) taken on such communication received and the 

outcomes reached (or logged) – including evidence of Gold groups set up to look into 
areas of concern.  

 
3.  To review any decisions where action was not taken and the rationale for this. T
[...]
or the PCC. These events 
would continue to be held on an ad-hoc basis. It was felt that it would be helpful to 
have a follow up feedback exercise via the PCC’s website to report responses to 
the issues raises at these events; 
 

• The new Communications and Engagement team was being operated under a 
slightly reduced budget because one senior post had been removed from the 
structure. It was acknowledged that the number of posts may have increased; 
 

• The responsibility for the shared service sat with the Force, under the control of the 
Chief Constable. The Deputy Chief Constable and the CEO for the PCC had 
responsibility for priority setting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10



 
 

 

9

129. Quarter 3 Performance Report.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning an 
update on performance during quarter 3. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 10”, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• The Panel had previously asked for a clearer and easier to understand version of 
the performance dashboard. It was noted that this would be looked at ahead of the 
next performance report; 
 

• It was hoped that further information in terms of case studies and outcomes from 
the commissioning activity of the OPCC could be included in future reports. It was 
noted that a new performance post was being recruited to which would enable more 
of this type of work to take place; 
 

• Satisfaction levels in regard to car crime had reduced. Cllr. Begy reported an 
incident in his local area where a police officer had told a victim of crime that the 
theft of a car would not be investigated any further. The PCC indicated that, with 
Cllr. Begy’s assistance, he would look at this case further. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

130. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 25 June at 1.00pm. 
 


[...]
ervices section of the County Council in supporting the Panel. 
 
 

1.00 - 4.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
23 March 2015 

 

12



LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 
25 JUNE 2015 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
REPORT OF THE COUNTY SOLICITOR 

 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Panel of the consequences of the 

City and District/Borough elections on the political balance of the Panel and to 
recommend that a change be made to the Panel’s membership. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires that local 

authorities comprising the Panel should “secure that (as far as is reasonably 
practicable) the balanced appointment objective is met”. 

 
3. That objective is defined as being that “local authority members of a Police 

and Crime Panel (when taken together) – 
 
 (a) represent all relevant parts of the police area; 

 
(b) represent the political make up of …the relevant local authorities (when 

taken together); 
 

(c) have the skills, knowledge and experience necessary for the Police 
and Crime Panel to discharge its functions effectively”. 

 
4. The Panel has previously concluded that in addition to the statutory 

membership, of one member from each constituent authority and two 
independent members, three co-opted members should join the Panel from 
Leicester City Council in order to better reflect the populations served by the 
Leicestershire and Rutland Police Force and the political balance rules.  As a 
consequence, the membership prior to the May elections comprised:- 

 
(a) 7 Conservative members drawn from ruling groups in the constituent 

authorities; 
 

(b) 4 Labour members from Leicester City Council, 1 by operation of law 
and 3 co-opted; 
 

(c) 2 Liberal Democrat members drawn from the ruling groups in 
constituent authorities. 

 
City and District/Borough Elections, May 2015 
 
5. Following the elections, the breakdown of political balance across the City, 

County and Rutland is as follows (the County figures are included for 

Agenda Item 713



completeness but are unchanged since the 2013 elections): 
 

 Results arising from May 2015 elections: the ruling 

party’s seat total is highlighted in grey 

 
Con Lab Lib UKIP 

Ind 
Grps 

Other 
Seats 

Total 

City Council 1 52 1 0 0 0 54 

County Council 30 10 13 2 0 0 55 

Rutland County 17 0 2 0 7 0 26 

Oadby & Wigston 7 1 18 0 0 0 26 

Harborough 29 0 8 0 0 0 37 

Melton 26 0 0 0 2 0 28 

Hinckley & Bos 21 1 12 0 0 0 34 

Charnwood 41 9 1 0 1 0 52 

Blaby 29 6 4 0 0 0 39 

North West Leics 25 10 1 0 2 0 38 

Total 226 89 60 2 12 0 389 

 
The Political Balance across the Authorities 
 
6. The number of Conservative members has increased across the board with 

control of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council switching from Liberal 
Democrat to Conservative control. The number of Labour and Liberal 
Democrat members have both seen reductions. The number of members of 
UKIP has dropped, though the number of members of independent groups 
has increased. 

 
7.  In order to achieve a political balance in light of the May 2015 election results, 

it is proposed that the Panel should now be as set out below: 
 

(a) 8 Conservative members drawn from ruling groups in the constituent 
authorities - this enables Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council to 
provide a member of the Panel from its ruling group, maintaining the 
practice hitherto adopted by the Panel; 
 

(b) 4 Labour members from Leicester City Council, 1 by operation of law 
and 3 co-opted; 
 

(c) 1 Liberal Democrat member drawn from the ruling group in a 
constituent authority. 
 

Recommendation 
 
9. The Panel is asked to agree the composition of the Panel as set out in 

paragraph 7 of this report.   
 

14



Officer to Contact: 
 

Sam Weston, Democratic Services 
Tel:  0116 305 6226   Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk  
 
Appendix 
 
Political balance tables and population figures 

15




[...]
inancial Strategy will be updated following the Budget in July 

2015 and work will continue by the PCC to review the Force savings plan for 
2016/17 (as identified in paragraphs 9 and 10), and to monitor and scrutinise 
early work and options being explored to address the financial challenge to 
2019/20. 

 
Implications 
 
Finance: To update the Police and Crime Panel on the Medium 

Term Financial Strategy, uncertainties and timescales. 
  
Legal: There are no legal implications identified 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: Equality Impact Assessments will be required where  

proposals are identified   
 
Risks and Impact:  Risks and uncertainties are identified in the report. 
 
Links to the Police and  
Crime Plan: The report provides an update on Strategic Priority 18 
. 
List of Attachments / Appendices 
None 
 
Background Papers 
Police and Crime Panel 29 January 2015 - Proposed precept 2015/16 and Medium 
Term Financial strategy  
 
Persons to Contact 
Helen King, Chief Finance Officer (0116) 2298702 
Email: helen.king@leics.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 
  
 
 

112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2015.
	7 Membership of the Police and Crime Panel.
	Appendix - Political Balance 2015

	8 PCC's Annual Report 2014/15.
	Appendix - PCC's Annual Report

	9 Ethics, Integrity and Complaints Committee.
	10 Medium Term Financial Strategy - Update.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 25 June 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. Helen Carter 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Cllr. A. V. Greenwood MBE 
Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
Cllr. Kirk Master 
Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. Roger Begy, OBE 
 
In attendance 
 
Simon Cole, Chief Constable, Paul Stock, Chief Executive (OPCC) and 
Helen King, Chief Finance Officer (OPCC) 
 

133. Election of Chairman.  
 
It was resolved that Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC be elected Chairman of the Police and Crime 
Panel for the period up to June 2016. 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC - in the Chair 
 

134. Election of Vice-Chairman.  
 
It was resolved that Cllr. T. J. Pendleton be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Police and 
Crime Panel for the period up to June 2016. 
 

135. Chairman's Announcement - Absence of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
The Chairman drew members’ attention to a letter which had been sent to him from the 
Police and Crime Commissioner on 24 June. The PCC had requested that the matter 
remain confidential, though it had been agreed that the letter be shared with members of 
the Panel thirty minutes prior to the start of the meeting. A copy of the letter is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman read out the letter for the benefit of those in attendance and viewers of the 
webcast. The letter read as follows: 
 

“Dear Joe, 
 
Please accept my very sincere apologies for being unable to attend today’s meeting of the Police 
and Crime Panel. 
 



 
 

 

2 

As you are aware, I have for some months been suffering from very severe back pain. Despite 
having seen several different consultants and undergone medical procedures, I remain in constant 
pain. 
 
Whilst I have sought to fulfil my duties to the best of my ability, the pain I am experiencing has 
become increasingly compromising to the point that I am unable to drive, or to stand or sit for 
any period of time. 
 
I have now reached the point that I do not feel able to fulfil my role in the way that you, the Force, 
or, most importantly, the public would expect, and in order to address my on-going health issues 
and, I hope, to make a full and speedy recovery, I feel compelled to take a period of extended 
absence due to incapacitating ill-health. 
 
Having sought legal advice, the provisions of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2012 
cater for this eventuality, and invite you as a Panel to appoint an Acting Police and Crime 
Commissioner to undertake all the statutory responsibilities of the role during my absence.  
Furthermore, the Act requires that the individual chosen for this role must be a member of my 
staff and that the Panel should consider any recommendation I may make about the identity of 
that individual. 
 
I would wish, for the duration of my absence, that my Chief Executive Officer Paul Stock is 
appointed by you to undertake the role of Acting Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland. 
 
I have spoken to Paul, and to my senior management team, and Paul is willing to undertake this 
role. If approved by the Panel, Paul’s team will absorb his monitoring responsibilities. 
Needless to say, Simon Cole and his Chief Officer team are aware of my decision and will be 
supportive of the new arrangements to achieve the shared goal of crime reduction and 
community safety. 
 
I bitterly regret that my ill-health requires me to take this decision, and it is one that I take only 
after considerable soul-searching. My overriding concern is that a Police and Crime Commissioner 
should undertake the entirety of his or her responsibilities on behalf of the public they serve, and I 
must accept that my health currently prevents me from so doing. 
 
I very much hope that a period away from work will allow me access to the necessary medical 
interventions and to return to my role as swiftly as possible. 
 
With my warmest wishes, 
 

Sir Clive Loader 
Police and Crime Commissioner” 
 
The Chairman gave the Chief Executive of the OPCC the opportunity to provide any 
update on the PCC’s position. The Chief Executive and the Director of Human Resources 
of Leicestershire Police stated that the Occupational Health service for the Police Force 
had confirmed that the Commissioner was currently recuperating and had been certified 
as being unfit for work. They further stated that medical conditions could change quickly 
and therefore his condition was being monitored closely. At this point the Chairman 
asked that the Panel’s best wishes be passed on to the Commissioner for a speedy and 
full recovery. 



 
 

 

3 

 
As the PCC had chosen not to appoint a Deputy PCC, the legislation required the Panel, 
in circumstances such as these, to appoint an Acting Police and Crime Commissioner 
from the staff of the OPCC for a period of up to six months to carry out his duties in his 
absence. It was noted that, should the Commissioner’s absence go beyond a period of 
six months, his post would become vacant given an election was due to be held on 5 May 
2016. 
 
The Panel noted that there were around 20 members of staff in the OPCC and that there 
were the following senior posts: 
 
- Chief Executive 
- Chief Finance Officer 
- Head of Governance 
- Head of Commissioning and Partnerships 
- Head of Policy 
 
The Chairman summed up the position facing the Panel by stating that it was being 
asked either to: 
 

 Appoint the Commissioner’s recommended candidate, Paul Stock, Chief Executive 
of the OPCC as Acting Police and Commissioner with immediate effect; or 
 

 Allow the Chairman to discuss the matter further with officers of the OPCC in order 
to enable a transparent process to take place whereby expressions of interest could 
be sought from all appropriate officers in the OPCC which would allow the Panel 
then to interview candidates at a meeting in July. 
 

At this point, the Panel chose to adjourn the meeting in order to consider its position in 
private. 
 

The Panel adjourned at 1.20pm. The meeting recommenced at 2.20pm 
 

On returning to the meeting, the Chairman read out the decision of the Panel. Copies of 
the decision were circulated to those in attendance. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Panel: 
 
 (i) notes the letter from the Commissioner to the Chairman in regard to the 

former’s ill health and his absence from office for a significant period of time, 
and passes on our best wishes to the Commissioner for a full recovery; 

 
 (ii) notes the legislative position which requires it in circumstances where the 

Commissioner is incapacitated to appoint an Acting Police and Crime 
Commissioner from the Commissioner’s staff; 

 
 (iii) records its regret and concern for notification to the Home Secretary that the 

legislation should have been drafted and approved such that an unelected 
official can assume the role of the Police and Crime Commissioner, and 
further draws the attention of the Chairman of the Home Affairs Select 



 
 

 

4 

Committee and local MPs to the situation and requests them to press for a 
change to the legislation; 

 
 (iv) notes the Commissioner’s recommendation that the Panel appoint the Chief 

Executive Officer of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner as 
Acting Police and Crime Commissioner until such time as the Commissioner 
returns to office, and that such an appointment can only last six months; 

 
 (v) notes that the election of a Police and Crime Commissioner is scheduled for 

5th May 2016 and that a vacancy occurring within six months of that date 
would mean the office is left unfilled; 

 
 (vi) remains disappointed that the Commissioner chose not to appoint a Deputy 

when he took office which the Panel feels would have enabled a more 
acceptable solution in the current circumstances; 

 
 (vii) in accordance with the legislation, should not make an appointment of 

Acting Police and Crime Commissioner at short notice and without an open 
and transparent process being followed to meet some of the Panel’s 
objectives of fairness and equality. 

  
(b) That the Chairman, secretariat and two members of the Panel are therefore 

requested to meet the Chief Executive Officer of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and other senior staff to ascertain interest in the acting role, to 
consider the impact of an acting appointment on the running of the Office, and to 
invite interested candidate(s) for interview by the Panel at a meeting in July in 
order that the candidates’ suitability can be assessed. 

 
136. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed, subject to the first sentence of bullet 5 on page 4 being amended to read as 
follows: 
 
“The PCC could not attend hearing for officers, however as of May new legislation would 
mean hearings would have to be held in public.” 
 

137. Public Question Time.  
 
The following question(s) were put to the Police and Crime Commissioner: 
 
“Given that the contract for support to victims and witnesses has been awarded to an 
organisation with a background of supporting youth offenders, rather than victims or 
witnesses and has little or no history of providing services in the force area, could the 
Police and Crime Commissioner please explain: 

(a) How it was decided during the procurement process that this body would have the 
ability, expertise or experience to deliver that service;  

 
(b) Why you did not take the opportunity to interview bidders; and 
 
(c) How you will now ensure that it is delivered to an appropriately high standard 

without any reduction in the quality or level of service?” 
 



 
 

 

5 

Reply by the Police and Crime Commissioner: 
 
“(a) A tender assessment score card was issued with the Invitation to Tender (ITT). The 

member of the public asking this question will have seen this as they were involved 
in the tender process, supporting a bid. The scorecard included weightings which 
clearly outlined the areas the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) 
believed to be those requiring the greatest strengths. The OPCC’s decision to score 
and weight these areas was based on officers’ understanding of the requirements 
for the new Victim First service. As the original intention was to build the service in- 
house, the OPCC had a clear understanding of the skills, expertise and experience 
needed. 
 
This was further developed through research and analysis of existing provision, the 
identification of gaps and opportunities as well as consideration from experiences of 
the ‘early adopters’, namely Cambridgeshire and Avon and Somerset. 
 
Advice was also taken from the Leicestershire Police Procurement Team to ensure 
the market opportunity was fair and equal. The tenders received (of which there 
were two) were scored by a number of individuals, prior to being standardised by 
moderation panels.” 

 
(b) The decision not to interview bidders was based on advice from the Procurement 

Team. As the Victim First specification was detailed and the tender assessment 
score card explicit, it was felt that interviewing bidders would not add any value to 
the evaluation process. However, a series of clarification questions were emailed to 
both bidders, prior to final scoring being undertaken; 
 

(c) As already stated, we issued a detailed specification for the Victim First service. The 
contract being put in place has a performance framework that covers a broader 
range of metrics, with higher quality demands, than the previous Ministry of Justice 
(MoJ) contract with Victim Support. The OPCC therefore has a greater degree of 
leverage and control over underperformance than previously existed. Regular 
contract management meetings will take place and reports on performance and 
customer satisfaction levels will be discussed at the Victim and Witness Partnership 
Assurance Group who will maintain oversight of the new Victim First service. There 
will also be an independent Victim Board set up, where regular performance reports 
will be presented. This Board will be made up of local experts, including academics, 
criminal justice leads and victim ambassadors.” 

 
The following supplementary question was asked in relation to the answer to 
question (a): 
 
“The answer sets out the principles of the tender process and in some ways why the 
OPCC had confidence in it. For the process to enable an organisation who are young 
offender focused and with no victim support experience to be successful in the bidding 
process surely gives cause for concern. To give the experience of Cambridgeshire and 
Avon and Somerset is also misleading in that both did not utilise an outside agency to 
deliver the victim services but kept the assessment process in house. 
 
Is the OPCC confident that the successful organisation Catch 22 has the ability, expertise 
and experience to deliver the Victim First service?” 
 



 
 

 

6 

The Commissioner responded to the effect that he was unable to provide a 
response at the meeting and would endeavour to provide a written response within 
five working days. 
 
The following supplementary question was asked in relation to the answer to 
question (b): 
 
“At the bidders conference the lead procurement officer stated that the time between the 
final submission date of the tender and the decision to offer the contract was very tight 
 
As a series of clarification questions were required prior to final scoring, does the OPCC 
now consider that not having a face to face interview to deal with these questions was a 
mistake given the importance of the contract to victims of crime in Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland?” 
 
The Commissioner responded to the effect that he was unable to provide a 
response at the meeting and would endeavour to provide a written response within 
five working days. 
 
The following supplementary question was asked in relation to the answer to 
question (c): 
 
“This question is about making sure a quality service is delivered by the new provider.  
Will the performance data be open to public scrutiny?” 
 
The Commissioner responded to the effect that he was unable to provide a 
response at the meeting and would endeavour to provide a written response within 
five working days. 
 

138. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

139. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
  
Col. Robert Martin declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda Item 8 as the 
Trustee of “Warning Zone” which was in receipt of some funding from the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (Minute 141 refers). 
 
Cllr. O. O’ Shea declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a 
civilian at Leicestershire Police. 
  
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

7 

140. Membership of the Police and Crime Panel.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Secretariat concerning the revised membership and 
political balance of the Panel following the May 2015 local elections. A copy of the report, 
marked “Agenda Item 7”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the revised composition of the Panel as set in out in paragraph 7 of the report, 

be approved. 
 
(b) That a letter be sent to all outgoing members of the Panel thanking them for their 

service over the last three years. 
 

141. PCC's Annual Report 2014/15.  
 
The Panel had been due to consider the Commissioner’s Annual Report 2014/15, 
however as no Acting Police and Crime Commissioner had been appointed, officers 
indicated that they would retire from the meeting as they felt that the Act was clear that it 
was the Commissioner who should present the Annual Report to the Panel and respond 
to any questions it had. They further clarified that they would not be willing to remain for 
the other items of business set out in the agenda.  
 
At this point, the Chief Constable confirmed that he would continue to refer to the Chief 
Executive on day-to-day business until such time as an Acting Commissioner had been 
appointed. 
 
The Chairman indicated that there was little alternative but to defer the remaining 
substantive items on the agenda to a meeting yet to be scheduled in July, at which it was 
hoped that an Acting Police and Crime Commissioner could be appointed and Panel 
business could therefore resume. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 

142. Ethics, Integrity and Complaints Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 

143. Medium Term Financial Strategy - Update.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

8 

144. Dates of meetings in 2015.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on a day to be 
established in July and that further meetings of the Panel would be held on: 
 
Wednesday 16 September at 1.00pm 
Wednesday 16 December at 1.00pm 
 
 

1.00 - 2.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
25 June 2015 

 


